

Staff Report for Decision

File Number:RA000459

DATE OF MEETING March 1, 2021

AUTHORED BY LISA BRINKMAN, PLANNER, CURRENT PLANNING

SUBJECT REZONING APPLICATION NO. RA459 – 2345 & 2355 KENWORTH ROAD

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report

To present Council with an application to rezone 2355 Kenworth Road and a portion of 2345 Kenworth Road to allow automobile sales, service, and rental as a site-specific use in the Community Corridor (COR3) zone.

Recommendation

That:

- "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 4500.183" (To amend the Corridor Three [COR3] zone to allow 'automobile sales, service and rental' as a site-specific use within 2355 Kenworth Road and a portion of 2345 Kenworth Road) pass first reading;
- 2. "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 4500.183" pass second reading; and
- 3. Prior to adoption of "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 4500.183", Council direct that:
 - a) Staff secure a covenant for use restrictions to replace Covenants CA6887004 and CA6318912;
 - b) the applicant obtain subdivision approval for a lot line adjustment between 2355 and 2345 Kenworth Road; and
 - c) the applicant provide a signed statement from a Contaminated Sites Approved Professional that the Certificate of Compliance is valid for the proposed land uses for proposed Lots A and B.

BACKGROUND

A rezoning application (RA459) was received from Brian J. Senini on behalf of the property owner, Bowen Road Developments Ltd. The applicant is proposing to amend the Corridor Three (COR3) zone to allow 'automobile sales, service and rental' as a site-specific use on a new parcel that would include 2355 Kenworth Road and a portion of 2345 Kenworth Road.

In 2017, the Official Community Plan land use designation for 2345 and 2355 Kenworth Road and portions of other adjacent parcels was changed from Industrial to Corridor (OCP66), and the zoning was changed from High Tech Industrial (I3) to Community Corridor (COR3, RA288). To ensure the permitted uses on the parcels would not exceed the capacity of the road network in the area, a covenant (CA6318912) was placed on the parcel titles to restrict the permitted uses on the lands as a condition of the rezoning. Since 2017, portions of the original parcel were rezoned to add automobile sales, service and rental as a site-specific use on three of the lots from the original subdivision.



Subject Property

Location	The subject properties are located between the Island Highway/Bowen Road intersection and Labieux Road.
Total Lot Areas	2355 Kenworth Road – 3,946m ²
	2345 Kenworth Road – 8,216m ²
Current Zone	COR3 – Community Corridor
Proposed Zone	COR3 – Community Corridor with site-specific automobile sales,
	service and rental use
Official Community Plan	Corridor
(OCP)Designation	

The subject properties are accessed from Kenworth Road and Labieux Road, and they are currently vacant. Car dealership businesses will be located to the north, and are currently located to the west. A building containing home improvement businesses is located to the southwest. St. John Ambulance is located to the south, and Beban Park is located to the southeast.

DISCUSSION

Proposed Development

The applicant is proposing a lot line adjustment between 2355 and 2345 Kenworth Road, such that 2355 Kenworth Road becomes a larger parcel (Lot A), approximately 7,760m² in size, for the purpose of locating a new car dealership and independent office on the new parcel. The parcel at 2345 Kenworth Road would be reduced from 8,216m² to approximately 4,420m² (Lot B), and is proposed to be the site of a personal care facility and multi-family development.

The following steps are proposed to accommodate the application:

- i. Amend the COR3 zone in "City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500" to allow 'automobile sales, service and rental' as a site-specific use at 2355 Kenworth Road and a portion of 2345 Kenworth Road.
- ii. Replace covenants CA6318912 and CA6887004 with a new covenant specific to the proposed new Lots A and B. These two covenants were placed on the title of the land during the previous two rezoning processes to restrict the land uses to what was envisioned at that time and supportable with the existing road network. In order to facilitate the current proposal, a new covenant is required to update the use restrictions. In support of the proposed rezoning, the applicant provided an updated Traffic Assessment Memo from Adept Transportation Solutions (2020-APR-22) verifying the road network can support the proposed uses.

iii. The new covenant would maintain the uses previously permitted, with the addition of the new proposal, as follows:

Current Covenant(s)	New Covenant
The permitted uses at 2355 Kenworth Road are a combination of office and multiple-family dwelling.	The permitted uses on the new proposed Lot A are multiple-family dwelling; or a combination of automobile sales, service and rental and independent office use.
The permitted uses at 2345 Kenworth Road are a combination of retail store, and either seniors' congregate housing or multiple-family dwelling.	The permitted uses on the new proposed Lot B are multiple-family dwelling, personal care facility, seniors' congregate housing, or office use or any combination thereof.

- iv. The applicant has submitted a subdivision application (SUB1415) for the boundary adjustment between 2345 and 2355 Kenworth Road to create the new Lots A and B. Staff are recommending that as a condition of rezoning, subdivision approval be required to complete the lot line adjustment between the two parcels.
- v. In addition, staff from the Land Remediation Section of the Ministry of Environment recommended the applicant provide a signed statement from a Contaminated Sites Approved Professional (CSAP) verifying that the current Certificate of Compliance is valid for the proposed land uses and development of Lots A and B. This confirmation is needed to ensure the future development of these lots will be in accordance with the requirements and conditions of the issued Certificate of Compliance. This would be confirmed again at the detailed design of the site.

Official Community Plan (OCP)

The 'Corridor' designation supports a mix of residential, commercial, professional, and service uses. Both automobile sales and independent office use are proposed for new Lot A; and personal care facility, multi-family residential, and office use are proposed for new Lot B. The automobile sales use on proposed Lot A would complement the cluster of uses in the area, creating an automobile sales precinct with highway exposure. The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the OCP Corridor designation, and supports the original vision for a mixed-use development on the parent parcel.

Transportation Master Plan

The subject property is within the Country Club mobility hub area and is centrally located to access transit, recreation, and services. A new sidewalk and bike lane has recently been constructed in this area along Bowen Road, and streets within mobility hubs will increasingly be designed to better accommodate public transit, pedestrians, and cyclists.

Community Consultation

The applicant posted a notice in the Nanaimo News Bulletin in December 2020 advising the public of the proposed rezoning. No inquiries have been received as a result of this notification. A rezoning sign was posted on the property in December 2020 to inform the neighbourhood of



the proposed rezoning. Also, the City referred the rezoning application to the Wellington Community Association and they have no concerns with the proposal.

Community Amenity Contribution

As part of the original rezoning of the land in 2017, the property owner contributed \$191,569.00 as a community amenity contribution. These funds are to be used towards improvements at Beban Park. Staff are of the opinion that this rezoning (RA459) does not result in an additional land lift, thus a community amenity contribution is not proposed.

Conditions of Rezoning

Should Council support this application and pass third reading of "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 4500.183", Staff recommend the following items be secured prior to adoption of the bylaw:

- a) Staff secure a covenant for use restrictions to replace Covenants CA6887004 and CA6318912;
- b) the applicant obtain subdivision approval for a lot line adjustment between 2355 and 2345 Kenworth Road; and
- c) the applicant provide a signed statement from a Contaminated Sites Approved Professional that the Certificate of Compliance is valid for the proposed land uses for proposed Lots A and B.

SUMMARY POINTS

- An application has been received to amend the COR3 zone to allow 'automobile sales, service and rental' as a site-specific use on a new parcel that includes 2355 Kenworth Road and portion of 2345 Kenworth Road; and to replace two Section 219 covenants registered on the titles of the subject properties with a new covenant.
- The proposed rezoning will allow for mixed-use development on the properties and is consistent with the 'Corridor' policy objectives of the Official Community Plan.



ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Context Map ATTACHMENT B: Location Plan ATTACHMENT C: Conceptual Site Plan ATTACHMENT D: Plan of Proposed Subdivision ATTACHMENT E: Aerial Photo "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2021 No. 4500.183"

Submitted by:

Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Manager, Current Planning Jeremy Holm Director, Development Approvals

Dale Lindsay General Manager, Development Services